

State of Misconsin 2021 - 2022 LEGISLATURE

LRB-4248/1 EVM:cdc

2021 ASSEMBLY BILL 510

August 31, 2021 – Introduced by Representatives SPIROS, KRUG, ROZAR and VANDERMEER, cosponsored by Senators PETROWSKI, BERNIER and TESTIN. Referred to Committee on Transportation.

- 1 AN ACT to create 84.10475 of the statutes; relating to: designating the Deputy
- 2 LaVonne Zenner Memorial Bridge.

Analysis by the Legislative Reference Bureau

This bill directs the Department of Transportation to designate and, upon receipt of sufficient contributions from interested parties, mark the overpass on STH 13 and CTH "A" over USH 10 in Wood County as the "Deputy LaVonne Zenner Memorial Bridge." No state funds, other than from contributions from interested parties, may be used for the erection or maintenance of any markers to identify the highway as the "Deputy LaVonne Zenner Memorial Bridge."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

- 3 **SECTION 1.** 84.10475 of the statutes is created to read:
- 4

84.10475 Deputy LaVonne Zenner Memorial Bridge. (1) The department

- 5 shall designate and, subject to sub. (2), mark the overpass on STH 13 and CTH "A"
- 6 over USH 10 in the towns of Cameron and Marshfield in Wood County as the "Deputy
- 7 LaVonne Zenner Memorial Bridge" in recognition and appreciation of her service to
- 8 her community and her dedication to service in law enforcement.

2021 – 2022 Legislature

ASSEMBLY BILL 510

 any county, city, village, or town, to cover the costs of erecting and maintaining markers at the overpass specified in sub. (1) to clearly identify to motorists the designation of the overpass as the "Deputy LaVonne Zenner Memorial Bridge," the department shall erect and maintain the markers. No state funds, other than from the receipt of contributions under this subsection, may be expended for the erection or maintenance of the markers. 	1	(2) Upon receipt of sufficient contributions from interested parties, including
 designation of the overpass as the "Deputy LaVonne Zenner Memorial Bridge," the department shall erect and maintain the markers. No state funds, other than from the receipt of contributions under this subsection, may be expended for the erection 	2	any county, city, village, or town, to cover the costs of erecting and maintaining
 department shall erect and maintain the markers. No state funds, other than from the receipt of contributions under this subsection, may be expended for the erection 	3	markers at the overpass specified in sub. (1) to clearly identify to motorists the
6 the receipt of contributions under this subsection, may be expended for the erection	4	designation of the overpass as the "Deputy LaVonne Zenner Memorial Bridge," the
	5	department shall erect and maintain the markers. No state funds, other than from
7 or maintenance of the markers.	6	the receipt of contributions under this subsection, may be expended for the erection
	7	or maintenance of the markers.

8

(END)